Total assets less current liabilities 12,080 5,560

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 17 (2,604) (3,491)
Deferred tax 9 (1,470) (4,815)
Provisions for liabilities 18 (1,951) (1,578)

Net assets / (liabilities) 6,055 (4,324)

Equity

Called up share capital  19 19,908 19,908
Accumulated losses (13,853) (24,232)

Total shareholders’ funds 6,055 (4,324)

The notes on pages 19 to 55 are an integral part of these financial statements.

In the year ended 31 March 2023, the company restated the prior year financial statements. Details of the
restatement are contained in note 25.

The financial statements on pages 16 to 55 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors
on 2 August 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

A M Phillips
Director
15 August 2024

Babcock Critical Services Limited

Registered number SC046710 Page 18

Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 March 2023

*In the year ended 31 March 2023, the company restated the prior year financial statements. Details of the
restatement are contained in note 25.

Called-up share
capital

£000

Accumulated
Losses

£000

Total
Shareholders’

Funds

£000

Balance at 31 March 2021
(previously stated)

19,908 (26,820) (6,912)

Prior year adjustment* (1,871) (1,871)

Balance at 31 March 2021
(restated)*

19,908 (28,691) (8,783)

Loss for the financial year - (3,969) (3,969)
Other comprehensive gain - 8,428 8,428

Total comprehensive gain
for the year (restated)*

- 4,459 4,459

Balance at 31 March 2022
(restated)

19,908 (24,232) (4,324)

Profit for the financial year - 20,306 20,306

Other comprehensive loss - (9,927) (9,927)

Total comprehensive gain
for the year

- 10,379 10,379

Balance at 31 March 2023 19,908 (13,853) 6,055

Babcock Critical Services Limited

Registered number SC046710 Page 19

Notes to the financial statements

 1 General information

Babcock Critical Services Limited is a private company limited by shares, which is incorporated and
domiciled in Scotland, UK. The address of the registered office is 103 Waterloo Street, Glasgow, G2
7BW.

Its ultimate controlling party is disclosed in note 27. The principal activity of the company is set out
in the Strategic report on page 3. These financial statements, which have been prepared in
accordance with the Companies Act 2006, are presented in pounds sterling and, unless stated

[…]

The surplus recognised in these financial statements, based on the company’s allocation of the
total Babcock International Group PLC assets and liabilities for this scheme, was an asset of
£6,001,000 (2022: asset of £18,333,000).

24 Subsidiary, associate and Joint Venture undertakings

All related undertakings for the company are as listed below:

Company Name Country Address Direct % Ultimate%

Babcock Vehicle
Engineering Limited

England 33 Wigmore Street,
London

100.0% 100.0%

Transfleet Distribution
Limited

England 33 Wigmore Street,
London

100.0% 100.0%

The registered office of all undertakings is 33 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1QX, England.  All
subsidiary undertakings are incorporated and operate in the United Kingdom.

Babcock Critical Services Limited

Registered number SC046710 Page 53

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25 Prior year restatement

The following tables show the effect on the 2022 statement of comprehensive income and balance
sheet of the prior year restatement:

Impact on the income statement for the year ended 31 March 2022

   2022
As previously

stated

BIL pension liability 2022
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Income tax expense (602) (468) (1,070)
Loss for the financial year (3,501) (468) (3,939)

Gain/(loss) on re-measurement of
net defined benefit obligation

14,222 (2,460) 11,762

Tax on defined benefit obligation
(3,802) 468 (3,334)

Total other comprehensive
income

10,420 (1,992) 8,428

Total comprehensive income 6,919 (2,460) 4,459

Statement of comprehensive income

2022 as previously
stated

£000
BIL pension liability

£000

2022 Restated
£000

Loss for the financial year (3,501) (468) (3,969)
Loss on re-measurement of net defined
benefit obligation 14,222 - 14,222
Tax on defined benefit obligation (3,802) 468 (3,334)
Recognition of amounts due to group
undertakings - (2,460) (2,460)

Total shareholders’ funds 6,919 (2,460) (4,459)

Restatement of financial position

Current liabilities

2022 as previously
stated

£000
BIL pension liability

£000

2022 Restated
£000

Trade and other payables  (109,608) (4,331) (113,939)
Lease liabilities (894) - (894)
Cash and cash equivalents (2,140) - (2,140)

Net current liabilities (92,431) (4,331) (96,762)

Total assets less current liabilities 9,891 (4,331) 5,560

Net assets / (liabilities) 7 (4,331) (4,324)

Equity

Called up share capital 19,908 - 19,908

Accumulated losses (19,901) (4,331) (24,232)

Total shareholders’ funds 7 (4,331) (4,324)

Babcock Critical Services Limited

Registered number SC046710 Page 54

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25 Prior year restatement (continued)

* The tables above include only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The
total profit for the year, non-current assets, net current assets/(liabilities) and equity, do not
therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

a) BIL pension liability

Babcock International Limited, a fellow subsidiary, makes payments on behalf of member entities in
relation to the Babcock International Group defined benefit pension scheme and recharges those